I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution	_			Date of	Date	Committee / Ofc	PUBLIC HEARING	DATE COMMITTEE	
No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to recognizing and honoring the late Thomas	03/23/15	3/30/2015					03/27/15
		'Jerry' McDonald Calvo; and to further expressing the	1:18 p.m.	10:45 a.m.					
47-33 (COR)		sincerest condolences of I Liheslaturan Guahan and							
		the people of Guam to the family of the late Thomas							
		'Jerry' McDonald Calvo.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 47-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. <u>R. J. Respicio</u> T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR. Frank F. Blas Jr. B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison T. R. Muña Barnes Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and honoring the late Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo; and to further expressing the sincerest condolences of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam to the family of the late Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:*

WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo was born on July 20, 1940;
and is the son of the late Mr. Eduardo "Jake" Torres Calvo and the late Mrs. Veronica
McDonald Calvo; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo married Rosario "Charo" 1 Castro Calvo, who was his loving wife for forty-nine (49) years; and

2

WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo and Mrs. Rosario Calvo 3 4 shared their love with their children and in-laws: Veronica "Ronnie" Calvo and Steven Perez; Jacqueline M. Calvo and Christopher Anderson; Eduardo John and Therese 5 Guzman Calvo; Frances Ann Calvo; Robert P. and Delta Salas; Veronica "Vera" 6 7 Lopez; Big John Calvo and Paulette Saure; and Thomas J. Calvo, Jr. and Faith San 8 Nicolas; and

9 WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo's love for his children extended unto his grandchildren: Cole Thomas, Christian, Kyle Jerome, Liam, 10 Joakino, Sophia, Daniella Rose, †Tori, Robert II and Tess, Randy, Ashley and 11 12 Morgan, Chantalee, Massi, Camryn and Thomas III; and

13 WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo was a product of Guam's 14 elementary and junior high schools before attending Father Dueñas Memorial High 15 School: and

WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo was deeply involved with 16 17 his family's business at Calvo's Enterprises, the parent company of a conglomerate of Calvo businesses: and 18

WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo was the Chairman of 19 20 Market Wholesale, and held director positions in various businesses, to include, 21 Calvo's Insurance Underwriters, Inc., and Pepsi Cola Bottling Company; and he was a 22 one-third owner of the Bank of Saipan and was a member of the Board of Directors; 23 and

WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo owns and operates 24 25 commercial buildings; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo, together with his children,
 entered into various business ventures, including: Bestseller, a chain of bookstores on
 Guam and Saipan; and Cup & Saucer, a gourmet bakery and coffee shop that fall
 under the umbrella of Jake and Associates, Inc.; and

5 WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo served as a member of the Guam
6 Election Commission for twenty (20) years; and he served as a member of the Guam
7 Visitors Bureau Board of Directors from 1978 to 1982; and again in 2005; and

8 WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo has served in many 9 fraternal, civic and business associations, to include: Past Chairman of the Cathedral-10 Basilica Finance Council; Past Chairman of the Finance Council of the Catholic 11 Cemeteries; Member of the Knights of Columbus; Charter member of the Guam 12 Junior Chamber of Commerce; Sir Knight of Saint Sylvester; and he was an Elks 13 Lodge member and former member of the Guam Lions Club; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo was an active member of the Board of Directors of the University of Guam Endowment Foundation, and under his leadership and through great family and community values, he helped to secure a Calvo's Enterprises donation to the UOG Endowment Foundation in support of the University's Sixtieth (60th) Year Anniversary; and in turn the Board of Trustees renamed the UOG Fieldhouse to the University of Guam Calvo Fieldhouse; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo will be greatly missed by his family and friends for his great spirit and nature in caring for all those that he had met; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo was called to his eternal
reward on March 22, 2015, at the age of seventy-four (74); now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people

of Guam, recognize and honor the late Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo; and does
 further express the sincerest condolences of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of
 Guam to the family of the late Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Rosario C. Calvo, wife of the late Thomas
"Jerry" McDonald Calvo; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 27TH DAY OF MARCH 2015.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

RORY J. RÉSPICIO Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Tres na Liheslaturan Gudhan • 33RD Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place. Hagatña, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: *cor@guamlegislature.org* • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 47-33 (COR) Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. - "Relative to recognizing and honoring the late Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo; and to further expressing the sincerest condolences of *I Liheslaturan Guahan* and the people of Guam to the family of the late Thomas "Jerry" McDonald Calvo."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN						
Senator Rory J. Respicio	evote	nmk									
Chairperson	lov o va	7171118	V								
Senator Thomas C. Ada											
Vice-Chairperson											
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.	ente	1/20/10									
Member	ENV *	1712	V								
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz											
Member											
Legislative Secretary	F		1								
Tina Rose Muña Barnes	evote	21/24/15									
Member Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr.			v								
Member											
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.											
Member	W	3/27/15	V		~~ * i						
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas											
Member	enite	3/29/15	\checkmark		www.skysjole para 2004 Carlos and Mark						
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D.	June		Jul .								
Member	enove	32713	V		روسي. موجد الموجد ا						
Senator V. Anthony Ada	enote	zh-lu.	. /								
Minority Leader	W/V V VL	712114	V		Shallon Shallon						
Senator Mary Camacho Torres											
Minority Member											
For Sponsor's Office Use Only			······	****	<u> </u>						
Ch/											
Sponsor Signature:											
Staff Contact Person: J6e	Nesnqu	<u>'3~</u>									
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only											
Certified Returned											
Name:											
Date: 3.31.15											
Notes: Adapted 03.27.15											